
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

EMPLOYEE LOYALTY AMONG 

KPJ JOHOR SPECIALIST HOSPITAL 

STAFF 

NO RAINI BINTI DOLLAH 
NUR ATHIRAH BINTIA WAHAB 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment 
of the requirements for the degree of 
Master of Business Administration 

Arsyad Ayub Graduate Business School 

August 2021 



ABSTRACT 

Healthcare industries require skilled, reliable and loyal employee to provide efficient and 

continuous medical services. Responding to this specific concern the research focused on the 

employee loyalty among KPJ Johor Specialist Hospital. The study emphases on the non­

nursing divisions in KPJ Johor Specialist Hospital that contributed to the high turnover rate 

3.10% in year 2020. The non-nursing divisions represent 44% of the total employment in KPJ 

Johor Specialist Hospital with 1024 employees as the end of year 2020. Since each employee 

has a different set of characteristics and needs, which are related to factors influencing his or 

her loyalty to the organization. Therefore, this research put attentions onto the relationship of 

employee benefits, career advancement opportunity, leadership style, organization culture and 

motivation as main factors contributing toward employee loyalty. A total of 210 among 452 

non nursing employee population has been survey approached by using a set of questionnaires. 

The finding highlights all variable results had significant positive influences on employee 

loyalty. Result shows these factors contributed in 62% of employee loyalty in KPJ Johor 

Specialist Hospital. However, the factor of motivation and employee benefits are strongly 

significant toward the employee loyalty in KPJ Johor Specialist Hospital. This research could 

be a reference for other companies and further investigation. 

IV 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

All praises to the Allah S.W.T the most merciful and the most benevolent, for giving us the 

strength and patient in completing this research paper, Blessing and peace be upon Prophet 

Muhammad S.A. W. Special gratitude is dedicated to the people who were involved in the 

preparation of this research paper and for their comments, remarks and view. 

Our deepest gratitude goes to our research advisor, Dr Faridah Najuna Binti Misman, Lecturer 

of Business Research Application, for her guidance and support throughout the entire process. 

Her patience and advice ensured that this thesis stayed on track and progressed smoothly. We 

are grateful for everything he has done to help me. 

Second, we'd like to thank KPJ Johar Specialist Hospital (KPJ JSH) for allowing us to 

participate in the research. Throughout this research, we gained a lot of experience, 

knowledge, and exposure to situations that cannot be taught in a classroom and will 

undoubtedly be useful in the future. 

Finally, we would like to express our heartfelt gratitude and appreciation to our family for 

their unending support, understanding, love, and care. This research could not have been 

completed without their unending encouragement and prayers throughout this study. 

Alhamdulillah. 

V 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Confirmation By Panel of Examine 

Abstract 

Acknowledgement 

Table of Contents 

List Of Tables 

List Of Figures 

List Of Plates 

List of Abbreviations 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

Preamble 

Background of Research 

Company overview 

Academic Construct 

1.4.l Situational Analysis (SWOT Analysis) 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 

1.9 

1.4.2 Problem Statement 

1.4.3 Research Framework 

1 .4.4 Recommendations (TOWS Matrix) 

Research Questions & Research Objective 

1.5.l Research Questions 

1.5.2 Research Objective 

Significance of the Research 

Scope of Research 

Definition of Key Terms 

Summary 

vi 

Page 

iv 

V 

ix 

X 

xiii 

XIV 

1 

1 

2 

4 

6 

9 

10 

12 

12 

13 

13 

14 

14 

15 

16 



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Preamble 17 

2.2 Employee loyalty 17 

2.3 Employee benefits. 19 

2.4 Career Advancement opportunity 20 

2.4.1 Protean careers 20 

2.4.2 Planning 20 

2.4.3 Psychological contract 20 

2.4.4 Programs 21 

2.4.5 Promotion 21 

2.6 Leadership style 23 

2.7 Organizational culture 25 

2.8 Motivation theory: Herzberg's Motivator-Hygiene 26 

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Preamble 29 

3.2 The Research Design 29 

3.3 The Sampling Design 29 

3.4 Data Sources 31 

3.5 Research Instrument 32 

3.5.1 Design oflnstrument 32 

3.6 Question Design 33 

3.7 Operationalization of variables 33 

3.8 The Data Analysis 34 

3.8.1 Data Processing 34 

3.8.2 Descriptive Statistics 34 

3.8.3 Scale Assessment 35 

3.8.4 Application of Analysis Tools 35 

3.8.4.1 Pearson Correlative Analysis 36 

3.8.4.2 Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) 36 

3.9 Ethical Consideration 37 

3.10 Summary 37 

vii 


