# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# EMPLOYEE LOYALTY AMONG KPJ JOHOR SPECIALIST HOSPITAL STAFF

## NORAINI BINTI DOLLAH NUR ATHIRAH BINTI A WAHAB

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Business Administration** 

Arsyad Ayub Graduate Business School

August 2021

### **ABSTRACT**

Healthcare industries require skilled, reliable and loyal employee to provide efficient and continuous medical services. Responding to this specific concern the research focused on the employee loyalty among KPJ Johor Specialist Hospital. The study emphases on the nonnursing divisions in KPJ Johor Specialist Hospital that contributed to the high turnover rate 3.10% in year 2020. The non-nursing divisions represent 44% of the total employment in KPJ Johor Specialist Hospital with 1024 employees as the end of year 2020. Since each employee has a different set of characteristics and needs, which are related to factors influencing his or her loyalty to the organization. Therefore, this research put attentions onto the relationship of employee benefits, career advancement opportunity, leadership style, organization culture and motivation as main factors contributing toward employee loyalty. A total of 210 among 452 non nursing employee population has been survey approached by using a set of questionnaires. The finding highlights all variable results had significant positive influences on employee loyalty. Result shows these factors contributed in 62% of employee loyalty in KPJ Johor Specialist Hospital. However, the factor of motivation and employee benefits are strongly significant toward the employee loyalty in KPJ Johor Specialist Hospital. This research could be a reference for other companies and further investigation.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

All praises to the Allah S.W.T the most merciful and the most benevolent, for giving us the strength and patient in completing this research paper, Blessing and peace be upon Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. Special gratitude is dedicated to the people who were involved in the preparation of this research paper and for their comments, remarks and view.

Our deepest gratitude goes to our research advisor, Dr Faridah Najuna Binti Misman, Lecturer of Business Research Application, for her guidance and support throughout the entire process. Her patience and advice ensured that this thesis stayed on track and progressed smoothly. We are grateful for everything he has done to help me.

Second, we'd like to thank KPJ Johor Specialist Hospital (KPJ JSH) for allowing us to participate in the research. Throughout this research, we gained a lot of experience, knowledge, and exposure to situations that cannot be taught in a classroom and will undoubtedly be useful in the future.

Finally, we would like to express our heartfelt gratitude and appreciation to our family for their unending support, understanding, love, and care. This research could not have been completed without their unending encouragement and prayers throughout this study. Alhamdulillah.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
Confi	irmation By Panel of Examine	
Abstract		iv
Acknowledgement		v
Table of Contents		ix
List Of Tables		x
List Of Figures		xiii
List Of Plates		XIV
List o	of Abbreviations	
СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Preamble	1
1.2	Background of Research	1
1.3	Company overview	2
1.4	Academic Construct	4
	1.4.1 Situational Analysis (SWOT Analysis)	6
	1.4.2 Problem Statement	9
	1.4.3 Research Framework	10
	1.4.4 Recommendations (TOWS Matrix)	12
1.5	Research Questions & Research Objective	12
	1.5.1 Research Questions	13
	1.5.2 Research Objective	13
1.6	Significance of the Research	14
1.7	Scope of Research	14
1.8	Definition of Key Terms	15
1 9	Summary	16

CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Preamble	17
2.2	Employee loyalty	17
2.3	Employee benefits.	19
2.4	Career Advancement opportunity	20
	2.4.1 Protean careers	20
	2.4.2 Planning	20
	2.4.3 Psychological contract	20
	2.4.4 Programs	21
	2.4.5 Promotion	21
2.6	Leadership style	23
2.7	Organizational culture	25
2.8	Motivation theory: Herzberg's Motivator-Hygiene	26
СНА	PTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Preamble	29
3.2	The Research Design	29
3.3	The Sampling Design	29
3.4	Data Sources	31
3.5	Research Instrument	32
	3.5.1 Design of Instrument	32
3.6	Question Design	33
3.7	Operationalization of variables	33
3.8	The Data Analysis	34
	3.8.1 Data Processing	34
	3.8.2 Descriptive Statistics	34
	3.8.3 Scale Assessment	35
	3.8.4 Application of Analysis Tools	35
	3.8.4.1 Pearson Correlative Analysis	36
	3.8.4.2 Analysis of Variance (ANOVA)	36
3.9	Ethical Consideration	37
3.10	Summary	37